
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Sarah Claridge, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer on 01865 252402 or email sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 13 September 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda 
items. 

 

 

3 71 HILL TOP ROAD- 12/01853/FUL 
 

1 - 12 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish an existing dwelling house. Erection of 3 
storey terrace (including basement) building to provide 2x4 bed semi-
detached dwelling houses with car parking, bin and cycle stores (amended 
plans).  
 
Officer recommendation: Approve the application subject to the conditions 
listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 

 

 

4 46 STRATFIELD ROAD: 12/01789/FUL 
 

13 - 20 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a part single, part storey rear extension to form 
side entrance and front gable end (amended description and plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve the application subject to the conditions 
listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 

 

 

5 68 ABINGDON ROAD - 2/01798/FUL 
 

21 - 28 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to modify the rear extension approved under 
09/02587/FUL comprising the introduction of 3 windows and 1 door on 
ground floor 
 
Officer recommendation: To Approve the application subject to the conditions 
listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 

 

 

6 RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE OF DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

29 - 46 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report that summarises the 
receipt and expenditure of developer contributions in the last financial year 
(2011/12) 
 
Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee notes the 

 



 
  
 

 

receipt and expenditure of developer contributions in the last financial year 
(2011/12) and the proposed expenditure of developer contributions for 
2012/13 plus future years. 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

47 - 50 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• Worcester College: 12/02141/FUL & 12/01810/LBD: Lecture theatre 
and kitchen 

• 43 Donnington Bridge Road: 12/02141/FUL: 2 flats 
• 251 Cowley Road: 12/01924/FUL: Part change of use from estate 

agent to radio station 
• University Science Area: Masterplan 

 
 

 

9 FORTHCOMING DATES OF COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

 Wednesday 10 October 2012 (and Thursday 18 October 2012 if needed) 
Wednesday 7 November 2012 (and Wednesday14 November 2012 if 
needed) 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 (and Thursday 14 December 2012 if needed) 

 

 

10 MINUTES 
 

51 - 60 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 23 August 2012 

 
 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and mus
[...]
uding basement) building to provide 2x4 bed 
semi-detached dwelling houses (Class C3) with car parking, 
bin and cycle stores. (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 71 Hill Top Road Oxford (Appendix 1) 

  

Ward: St Clement's Ward 

 

Agent:  Kemp And Kemp Applicant:  VO Properties 

 
This application is required to be determined by Committee as it has been called in 
by Councillors Clack, Rowley, Kennedy, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Van Nooijen on the 
grounds it involves the creation of a new dwelling and should therefore be 
considered in public. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed new houses are considered to be make more efficient use of an 

appropriate and sustainably located site to create development that is visually 
commensurate with its surroundings given that it responds to the character 
and appearance of the area. The proposals are further considered to 
adequately safeguard neighbouring residential amenity and provide adequate 
car and cycle parking such that the proposals will not materially harm highway 
safety. Consequently the proposals are considered to accord with policies 
CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, HS19, HS21, TR3 and TR4 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016, policies CS2 and CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as 
well as emerging policies HP9, HP10, HP12, HP13, HP14, HP15 and HP16 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan Submission Document. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Agenda Item 3

1



REPORT 

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials as specified   
 
4 Removal of PD rights to extend dwellings   
 
5 Obscurely glazed and fixed shut windows in north-west elevation only  
 
6 Foul and surface water drainage details   
 
7 Cycle/Car parking laid out prior to use   
 
8 SuDS compliant surfacing   
 
9 Construction Traffic Management Plan required prior to commencement  
 
10 Vision Splays required   
 
11 Bin storage to be laid out prior to use   
 
12 Details of boundary treatment required prior to commencement  
 
13 Phased contamination risk assessment required prior to commencement 
 
14 Archaeology – Written scheme of investigation required prior to 
commencement  
 
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functional Needs 

HS19 - Privacy & Amenity 

HS21 - Private Open Space 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

2



REPORT 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 
 

Sites and Housing Plan - Submission 
 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP10_ - Developing on residential gardens 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
61/11487/A_H - 71/73 Hill Top Road  - Erection of two cedar wood houses with car 
ports and stores. Permitted 28th November 1961. 
 
92/00993/NF - Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 2 storey dwelling to 
provide  accommodation for 4 disabled people. Allowed on appeal 24th March 1993. 
 
12/00903/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling house. Erection of 3 storey terrace 
(including basement) building to provide 3x4 bed semi-detached dwelling houses 
with car parking, bin and cycle stores. Withdrawn 24th May 2012. 

 

Representations Received: 
 
One third party objection has been received from No. 69 Hill Top Road citing the 
following concerns: 

• Reducing the green space on the plot would have an adverse impact on 
biodiversity given the proximity of the site to Warneford Meadow; 

• Insufficient off-street parking proposed; 

• Proposals will result in the loss of a hedgerow between 69 and 71 Hill Top 
Road which is owned by 69 Hill Top; 

• A tree survey has not been submitted yet there is a large conifer tree on the 
opposite side of the road to the site frontage which could be harmed; 

• The houses will block out light to the side windows of 69 Hill Top Road which 
will be harmful to the enjoyment of the main living areas of the house including 
kitchen/diner at ground floor level and first floor bedroom;  

• No other houses in the road have basements or dormer windows so the 
proposals are out of character with the area; 

• The proposals involve the removal of a boundary hedgerow which may not 
within the site ownership; 

• There are restrictive covenants covering the application site that affect 
development on the site; 

• The developer has not sought to consult any neighbours who would be 

3



REPORT 

affected by the proposed development. 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
Oxfordshire County Council Drainage Officer – All surfacing should be permeable 
with surface water addressed on site. 
 
Highway Authority – No objection subject to conditions including the requirement for 
a Construction Traffic Management Plan, vision splays to be provided, no surface 
water to drain onto the highway and cycle/bin storage facilities to be provided.  
Environmental Health – No objection subject to a condition being imposed requiring 
a phased contamination risk assessment to be carried out prior to commencement of 
the development. 
 
Thames Water Plc – Th
[...]
e 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 61/11487/A_H, 92/00993/NF and 12/00903/FUL 

Contact Officer: Matthew Parry 

Extension: 2160 

Date: 3
rd

 September 2012 

10



REPORT 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

 
13th September 2012 

 
 

Application Number: 12/01798/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 12th September 2012 

  

Proposal: Modifications to rear extension approved under 
09/02587/FUL comprising the introduction of 3 windows and 
1 door on ground floor 
 
 

  

Site Address: 68 Abingdon Road, Oxford [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Hinksey Park 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mrs Khan 

Called in by Councillors Price, Seamons, Humblestone, Tanner, Rowley, Canning 
and Van Noojen on grounds of overlooking and inappropriate design for a sensitive 
corner site. 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the host building 

and the surrounding development and would not detract from the amenities 
enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring properties. The proposal therefore 
complies with ado
[...]
. 
 
12/01268/FUL: Modifications to extensions approved under 09/02587/FUL 
comprising the re-positioning of 2 external doors and 2 windows, the addition of a 
first floor window and the retrospective change of roofing materials from slate to 
smooth grey tiles. Refused on grounds of lack of ground floor openings fronting 
Kineton Road would result in a stark and bulky form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the street scene. 
 
12/02587/NMA: Change of roofing material from slate to grey smooth tiles. 
Approved. 
 

Representations Received: 
None 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
No comments received 
  

Issues: 

 

• The extant 2010 permission 

• Proposed alterations to the extant permission 
 
 

23



REPORT 

Officers Assessment: 

 
Site location and description 
 

1. The application site lies on the south side of Kineton Road at its junction 
with Abingdon Road and comprises 68 Abingdon Road, a ground floor 
retail unit with an office, kitchen and WC and 68a Abingdon Road, a three 
bedroom first and second floor flat with its own separate entrance. A two 
storey extension to provide an enlarged shop on the ground floor and an 
enlarged flat on the first floor has been partly constructed following the 
grant of planning permission in 2010; however work ceased in mid May of 
this year when the applicant was made aware that the work was not being 
carried out in accordance with the approved plans and was unauthorised. 

 
2. The area is characterised by traditional, terraced and semi-detached 

Victorian dwellings which front onto the street. 66 Abingdon Road which 
lies opposite the application site, has been substantially extended at the 
rear. 

 
The Proposal 
 

3. The application seeks planning permission to modify certain details of the 
two storey extension approved under planning permission 09/02587/FUL 
namely the positioning of doors and windows on the north elevation facing 
Kineton Road and on the west elevation facing towar
[...]
interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission,  officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Background Papers:  
01/01152/NF 
02/01657/FUL 
05/01632/FUL 
05/01637/FUL 
06/00242/FUL 
06/00244/FUL 
09/02587/FUL 
11/00027/FUL 
11/00923/FUL 
09/02587/NMA 
12/01798/FUL 
 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 23rd August 2012 

26



27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
                                                                                     
To: West Area Planning Committee    
 
Date: 13th September 2012        Item No:     

 
Report of: Head of City Development 
 
Title of Report:  Receipt and Expenditure of Developer Contributions
  

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  This report summarises the receipt and expenditure of 
developer contributions in the last financial year (11/12)   
       
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: David Watt or Jonathan Marks? 
Legal: Daniel Smith or Michael Morgan? 
 
Policy Framework:  
Oxford City Council corporate priorities: 
 - Meeting Housing Needs 
 - Strong Active Communities 
 - Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
Local Development Framework 
           - Planning Obligations SPD 
Core Strategy 2026  
          - Policy CS17 Infrastructure and developer contributions 
          - Policy CS24 Affordable housing  
  
Recommendation(s):  This report asks the West Area Planning 
Committee to note the receipt and expenditure of developer contributions in 
the last financial year (2011/12) and the proposed expenditure of developer 
contributions for 2012/13 plus future years. 

 
 
 
 
 

Summary 

1. The report summarises the receipt and expenditure of developer 
contributions in the last financial year (11/12) and reviews progress to 
date of schemes in the Capital Programme for 2012/13 and future 

 

Agenda Item 6

29



 

 

years.  The report also lists legal agreements where the contributions 
are yet to be triggered and draft legal agreements yet to be finalised.  
Previously this report went annually to each of the six area committees, 
but will now go to the East and West Area Planning Committees. 

Introduction 

2. Developer contributions are sought to mitigate the impact of 
development, compensate for loss or damage caused by a 
development and overcome what would otherwise be a potential 
reason to refuse a planning application.  The contributions are received 
under the terms of legally binding planning agreements that restrict the 
purpose for which the contributions can be used.  The expenditure of 
the contribution can only be used on schemes that cover the purpose 
for which the contribution was received. 

Summary of all Council Expenditure 

3. In 11/12 £542k of developer contributions held by the City Council was 
been spent and 9 schemes were completed.  The main expenditure 
has been on the following types of scheme: 

Leisure/City 
Development 

Highway/County Housing/Community 
Facilities 

£353,132 £88,798 £100,000 

4. At the start of this financial year there was £2,184,725 of developer 
funding held by the City Council, which is due for expenditure (subject 
to Council approval) as set out below on the following types of scheme 
(the figures for y
[...]
ecision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 11/02994/FUL 12/00027/REFUSE                     DEL REF W Land Rear Of 82, 84 And 86 Windmill Road  HEAD Erection of two storey building (with accommodation in roof 
     Oxford Oxfordshire     space)  
  comprising of 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed houses and 1 x 1-bed flat.  
   Provision of bin and cycle storage. 

 11/03335/FUL 12/00025/REFUSE DEL REF W Grove House Club Grove Street Oxford    SUMMTN Retention of 3 storey building to former Grove House Club and  
     Oxfordshire OX2 7JT  conversion to 1x4 bedroom house 
  Erection of detached 4 bedroom house. 

 12/00236/FUL 12/00024/REFUSE DEL REF H 5 Boults Lane Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 0PW  MARST Erection of two storey side extension following   
        the demolition of existing extension  

 12/00660/FUL 12/00026/REFUSE DELCOM PER W Land Rear Of 82, 84 And 86 Windmill Road   HEAD Erection of 2x3 bed dwellings and 1x2 bed dwelling  
      Oxford Oxfordshire    in terraced block, with associated refuse and cycle storage. 
   

 12/00764/FUL 12/00023/REFUSE DEL REF W 120 Bulan Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX3 7HX  LYEVAL  Erection of single storey storage building to rear garden 

 Total Received: 5 

 

50



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15 August 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Williams, Smith and Coulter. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Nick Worlledge (City Development), Andrew Murdoch 
(City Development) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Elise Benjamin (Councillor David 
Williams attended as a substitute), Councillor Shah Khan (Counci
[...]
/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
buildings on site and erection of 190 student study rooms in two blocks on 3 and 
4 levels together with 2 bedrooms in gatehouse buildings. The development to 
also include 5 car parking spaces, 100 cycle parking spaces, landscaping and 
ancillary works. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Chris 
Honeywell spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba and Gerry Walker spoke 
for the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the six conditions as detailed in the 
Planning Officer’s report. 
 
 
41. LUTHER COURT - 12/01228/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for  the demolition of the 
existing Luther Court housing, and the erection of new buildings fronting Thames 
Street  comprising 42 self contained flats (13x1 bed, 29x2 bed) and 82 student 
study rooms on 5 and 6 storeys. The development would also include cycle 
parking, bin storage and shared amenity areas and would involve the closure of 
the footpath linking Luther Street to Butterwyke Place 
 
 
The Committee agreed to DEFER this application on the following grounds: 

• The colour scheme of the development needs to be toned down so that 
the development fits in with its natural surroundings 

• The size of the windows needs to be enlarged 

• An 18+ age limit needs to be put on the residents of the development. 
 
 
 
 
42. 220 & 222 COWLEY ROAD 12-01383-FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the demolition of existing 
building and the erection of a 3 storey building comprising retail shop and Class 
B1 offices on ground floor and 18 student study rooms on upper floors. The 
development would also provide cycle parks and bin stores. 
 

52



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Sietske 
Boeles spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba and Andrew Spurring spoke 
for the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
refuse the planning permission due to the reasons as detailed in the Planning 
Officer’s report. 
 
 
43. RADCLIFFE CAMERA, RADCLIFFE SQUARE - 12/01737/LBC & 

12/01736/FUL 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item till the meeting on 23 August 2012 
 
 
44. FORMER RADCLIFFE INFIRMARY, WOODSTOCK ROAD - 

12/01508/FUL 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item till the meeting on 23 August 2012 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 23 August 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Canning, Clack, Jones, Khan, Coulter and Bance. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Sarah Billam 
(Conservation Officer), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah 
Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cook (Councillor Bance 
attending as substitute) and Councillor Tanner (Councillor Coulter attending as 
substitute). 
 
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Benjamin declared she know the objector for item 9 (33 Leckford 
Road – 12/01383/FUL), but was keeping an open mind regarding the application. 
(minute 49 refers). 
 
 
47. RADCLIFFE CAMERA, RADCLIFFE SQUARE - 12/01737/LBC & 

12/01736/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for: 
 
(i):  12/01737/LBC External alterations to provide new access po
[...]
written and oral and agreed to 
APPROVE the application subject to the 7 conditions listed in the Planning 
Officer’s report and the following additional condition: 

• That permeable materials be used for the car parking spaces to the 
frontage 

 
And informative: 

• That the air source heat pump proposed be located such as not to cause 
a noise nuisance to neighbouring properties 

 
 
52. 38 LINKSIDE AVENUE - 12/01390/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a first floor rear extension 
(amended plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
one spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions and agreed to APPROVE the 
application subject to the 5 conditions listed in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
 
53. 28 WALTON STREET - 12/01494/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning for the erection of bin and cycle stores, 
insertion of replacement/new doors, windows and conservation roof lights.  The 
proposal also includes the erection of replacement roof and south rear wall 
(retrospective). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Tim 
Price spoke against the application and no one spoke for the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
APPROVE the application subject to the 3 conditions listed in the Planning 
Officer’s report and the following condition: 

57



 

• Obscure glass is used for the two windows closest to the neighbouring 
property to increase privacy of the neighbouring property to the south. 

 
 
54. 410 - 448 BANBURY ROAD - 12/1194/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to install wood link fencing 
behind hedge line at the same height as the existing hedge.  To install a wood 
link gates at 5 access points from roadside onto external communal area of the 
flats. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Kay 
Wyatt spoke against the application and no one spoke for the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and agreed to 
APPROVE the application subject to the 3 conditions listed in the Planning 
Officer’s report. 
 
 
55. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2012.  
 
The Committee noted the report 
 
 
56. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Members noted the following planning application which would be before the 
Committee at future meetings:- 

• University Science Area: Masterplan (not a planning application).  

• 68 Abingdon Road - 2/01798/FUL  

• Worcester College - 12/01809/FUL and 12/01810/LBD - substantial 
alterations - including new buildings and demolitions to the city centre 
buildings.  

• 251 Cowley Road - 12/01924/FUL – proposed change of use  

 
 
57. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 July 2012. 
 
 
58. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the forthcoming meeting dates: 
 

58



 

Thursday 13 September 2012 (new date from original schedule) 
Wednesday 10 October 2012 (Provisional: Thursday 18 October) 
Wednesday 7 November 2012 (Provisional: Wednesday 14 November) 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 (Provisional: Thursday 13 December) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 71 Hill Top Road- 12/01853/FUL
	4 46 Stratfield Road: 12/01789/FUL
	5 68 Abingdon Road - 2/01798/FUL
	Appendix 1_site plan abingdon road

	6 Receipt and Expenditure of Developer Contributions
	Appendix 1 developers cons
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 13 September 2012 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Canning, Clack, Cook, Jones, Khan and Tanner. 
 
 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 
61. 71 HILL TOP ROAD- 12/01853/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (attached, previously 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish an existing dwelling 
house. The erection of a 3 storey terrace (including basement) building to 
provide 2x4 bed semi-detached dwelling houses with car parking, bin and cycle 
stores (amended plans).  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Huw 
Mellor spoke for the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and resolved 
(by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE the application subject to the 14 conditions listed 
in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
 
62. 46 STRATFIELD ROAD: 12/01789/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a part single, part 
storey rear extension to form side entrance and front gable end (amended 
description and plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted Robin 
Laurance spoke against the application and Nick Turner spoke for the 
application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and resolved 
(by 8 votes to 1) to APPROVE the application subject to the four conditions listed 
in the Planning Officer’s report, with the following amendment and informative: 
 
Condition 4 Obscure glazed fixed shut window 
 
Informative: That the applicant considers shortening the length of the 
conservatory to 3 metres to improve the privacy to the neighbouring property, 44 
Stratfield Road. 



 

 
 
 
63. 68 ABINGDON ROAD - 2/01798/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to modify the rear extension 
approved under 09/02587/FUL comprising the introduction of 3 windows and 1 
door on ground floor 
 
Nobody spoke for or against the application. 
 
The Committee considered all written submissions and resolved (by 9 votes to 0) 
to APPROVE the application subject to the five conditions listed in the Planning 
Officer’s report and the additional condition: 
 
Condition 6 -Property to be used only as a family dwelling (class C3 in Local 
Plan) 
 
 
64. RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE OF DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that summarised the receipt and expenditure of developer 
contributions in the last financial year (2011/12) 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the receipt and expenditure 
of developer contributions in the last financial year (2011/12) and the proposed 
expenditure of developer contributions for 2012/13 plus future years 
 
 
65. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2012.  
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the report. 
 
 
66. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE the following planning 
application which will be before the Committee at future meetings:- 
 

• Worcester College: 12/02141/FUL & 12/01810/LBD: Lecture theatre and 
kitchen  

• 43 Donnington Bridge Road: 12/02141/FUL: 2 flats  
• 251 Cowley Road: 12/01924/FUL: Part change of use from estate agent 

to radio station  
• University Science Area: Masterplan  

 
 
67. FORTHCOMING DATES OF COMMITTEE MEETING 



 

 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to NOTE that the next meeting would 
be held on Wednesday 10 October 2012  
 
 
68. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to APPROVE as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 23 August 2012 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm 


